immediately after publication of this invitation to tender from the Contracts Management Unit of the
Fundong council during working hours

10) ACQUISITION OF TENDER FILE: The Tender file shall be obtained from the Fundong Council Chamber
as soon as this notice Is published against payment of a non-refundable sum of Seventy Six Thousand,
Eight Hundred (76,800) Francs CFA payable at the Fundong Council Treasury. Such receipt shall Identify
the payer as representing the company that wants to participate in the tender.

11 SUBMISSION OF BIDS: Each bid written in English or French shall be signed by the bidder or by